General Description
The MAX1110/MAX1111 are low-power, 8-bit, 8-chan-
nel analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) that feature an
internal track/hold, voltage reference, clock, and serial
interface. They operate from a single +2.7V to +5.5V
supply and consume only 85µA while sampling at rates
up to 50ksps. The MAX1110’s 8 analog inputs and the
MAX1111’s 4 analog inputs are software-configurable,

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
*Dice are specified at TA = +25°C, DC parameters only.
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
SPI and QSPI are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corp.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX1110CPP 0°C to +70°C 20 Plastic DIP
MAX1110CAP 0°C to +70°C 20 SSOP
MAX1110C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
M
A
X
1
1
1
0
/M
A
X
1
1
1
1
+2.7V, Low-Power, Multichannel,
Serial 8-Bit ADCs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to AGND..............................................................-0.3V to 6V
AGND to DGND.......................................................-0.3V to 0.3V
CH0–CH7, COM, REFIN,
REFOUT to AGND ......................................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Digital Inputs to DGND ...............................................-0.3V to 6V
Digital Outputs to DGND............................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
16 Plastic DIP (derate 10.53mW/°C above +70°C) ......842mW
16 QSOP (derate 8.30mW/°C above +70°C)................667mW
16 CERDIP (derate 10.00mW/°C above +70°C) ..........800mW
20 Plastic DIP (derate 11.11mW/°C above +70°C) ......889mW
20 SSOP (derate 8.00mW/°C above +70°C) ................640mW
20 CERDIP (derate 11.11mW/°C above +70°C) ..........889mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX1110C_P/MAX1111C_E................................0°C to +70°C
MAX1110E_P/MAX1111E_E .............................-40°C to +85°C
MAX1110MJP/MAX1111MJE..........................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+240°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

DIP/QSOP
Pin Configurations
Chip InformationOrdering Information (continued)
**Contact factory for availability.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
TRANSISTOR COUNT:  1996
SUBSTRATE CONNECTED TO DGND
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns, go
to www.maxim-ic.com/packages. Note that a “+”, “#”, or “-” in
the package code indicates RoHS status only. Package draw-
ings may show a different suffix character, but the drawing per-
tains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE DOCUMENT NO.
20 Plastic DIP P20-3 21-0043
20 SSOP A20-1 21-0056
20 CERDIP J20-2 21-0045
16 Plastic DIP P16-1 21-0043
16 QSOP E16-1 21-0055
16 CERDIP J16-3 21-0045
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX1110EPP -40°C to +70°C 20 Plastic DIP
MAX1110EAP -40°C to +70°C 20 SSOP
MAX1110MJP -55°C to +70°C 20 CERDIP**
MAX1111CPE 0°C to +70°C 16 Plastic DIP
MAX1111CEE 0°C to +70°C 16 QSOP
MAX1111EPE -40°C to +70°C 16 Plastic DIP
MAX1111EEE -40°C to +70°C 16 QSOP
MAX1111EEE/V+ -40°C to +70°C 16 QSOP
MAX1111MJE -55°C to +70°C 16 CERDIP**